
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the Audit 

and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 23rd September, 2021, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Councillors  S Hawkins (Chair), M Armstrong, D Barrow, 
F Caygill, S Gazzard, P Hayward, N Hookway, 

G Pook and P Twiss 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app. 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes 01395 517543; email 

acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 14 September 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  

 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 

Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  

  
Between 27th July 2021 to 17th January 2022, the Council has delegated much of the 

decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this 
consultative meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course.  All 
meetings held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 

 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 7) 

 Minutes for 18 March 2021 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 

 
7 Internal Audit Outturn Report 2020-21 - SWAP  (Pages 8 - 25) 

 Report from the cancelled meeting of 29 July 2021 

 

8 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2020/21 - SWAP  (Pages 26 - 43) 

 Report from the cancelled meeting of 29 July 2021 
 

9 Internal Audit Plan Progress September 2021 (2021/22)  (Pages 44 - 57) 

10 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2020/21  (Pages 58 - 76) 

 Report from the cancelled meeting of 29 July 2021 

 

11 Risk Review Summer 2021 Part 1  (Pages 77 - 118) 

 Report from the cancelled meeting of 29 July 2021 
 

12 Partnership Review 2020/21  (Pages 119 - 122) 

13 Section 106 and CIL update  (Pages 123 - 125) 

 Report from the cancelled meeting of 29 July 2021 

 

14 External Audit Plan 2020/21 - Grant Thornton  (Pages 126 - 146) 

 Report from the cancelled meeting of 29 July 2021 
 

15 Grant Fraud Assurance report  (Pages 147 - 156) 

 This report is to provide an update of the measures taken to protect against 

fraud & error for the administration of Covid-19 grants.  
 

16 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21  (Pages 157 - 190) 

 This report informs the areas of the auditor risk assessment that the Council’s 

external auditors are required to make under auditing standards. 
 

17 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Pages 191 - 192) 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Online 

via the Zoom app. on 18 March 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.23 pm 
 

 
75    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
76    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 28 January 2021 were 
confirmed as a true record. 

 
77    Declarations on interest  

 

None 

 
78    Matters of urgency  

 

None 
 

79    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None 
 

80    Audit Findings report - Grant Thornton  

 

Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton  explained the report presented the observations 

arising from the audit that were significant to the responsibility of those charged with 
governance to oversee the financial reporting process, as required by International 

Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). 
 
The audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the Council's business 

and was risk based, and in particular included: 

 an evaluation of the Council's internal controls environment, including its IT 

systems and controls; and 

 substantive testing on significant transactions and material account balances, 

including the procedures outlined in this report in relation 
[...]
the ‘Internal Audit Charter’ which set out the operational relationship 

between EDDC and the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP). This was a flexible plan 
that may be amended during the year to deal with shifts in priorities or new and emerging 
risks. Any changes to the plan would be reported to the Committee. The outcomes of 

each of the audits would provide senior management and Members the assurance that 
the current risks faced by the Authority in specific areas were adequately controlled and 

managed. 
 
During discussions it was decided that two audits be swapped around. The ‘Accounts 

Receivable (Debtors)’ audit would be moved to Quarter 3 and ‘Leisure East Devon 
(LED)’ audit be brought forward to Quarter 1. 

 
RESOLVED: 

that the Internal Audit Plan for 2021- 22 and the Internal Audit Charter, be approved. 

 
84    Internal Audit Plan Progress to include EDDC's Fleet Management 

review - SWAP  

 
page 4



Audit and Governance Committee 18 March 2021 
 

Alastair Woodland from SWAP provided an update on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan as 
at March 2021.  

 
RESOLVED: 

that the progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan and significant 

findings, be noted.  
 

 
85    Accounting Polices Approval  

 

The Finance Manager presented the report which explained that it was good practice for 
the Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to be adopted in advance of the 

preparation of the Accounts.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Accounting Policies for the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, be approved.  
 

86    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2021/22.  
 
Items to be considered at the July committee included: 

 Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 Outturn Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2020-21 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 External Audit Plan 

 Annual audit letter 

 Risk Management Review 

 S106 and CIL update 

 DBS Checks for Councillors - update from LGA 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy 

 Review of the Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 RIPA update and policy review 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
F King (Vice-Chair) 

D Barrow 
J Bailey 
S Gazzard 

P Hayward 
N Hookway 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

S Jackson 
page 5



Audit and Governance Committee 18 March 2021 
 

A Moulding 
J Rowland 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton 
John Symes, Finance Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Alastair Woodland, SWAP 
 
Councillor apologies: 

G Pook 
P Twiss 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 6



 

Unrestricted 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 September 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Plan Progress July 2021 (2020/21) 

 

Report summary: 

This report is to provide an update on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan as at July 2021. 

 

Recommendation:  

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan and 
significant findings. 

 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan. 

 

 

Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment  

☐ Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Policy Co-ordination and Regional Engagement 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 
[...]
aud Risks – Impact 
of Covid-19 

4 Final Advisory 1 0 1 0 
 

IN PROGRESS 

Governance, 
Fraud, Corruption 

New: Fraud Risk 
Assessment 

4 In Progress 
      

DEFERRED OR REMOVED 

Governance, 
Fraud, Corruption 

Decision Making 4 Deferred  
Moved to Quarter 2 – 2021/22 at request of Strategic 
Lead – Governance and Licensing 

Governance, 
Fraud, Corruption 

LED Contract 
Management 

4 Deferred  
Moved to Quarter 1 – 2021/22 at request of Strategic 
Lead – Housing, Health and Environment 

Governance, 
Fraud, Corruption 

Commercialisation 
Strategy 

3 Removed  Replaced with Covid-19 Grants Q3 Spotlight checks. 

Operational Audits 
Disabilities Facilities 
Grants and Better Care 
Funds 

4 Removed  Replaced with Fraud Risks – Impact of Covid-19 

Operational Audits 
Private Sector Housing – 
Fines for Non-compliance 4 Removed  

Replaced with Council Baseline Assessment of Maturity 
for Fraud Prevention and Fraud Risk Assessment 

Key Controls Accounts Receivable 4 Deferred  Replaced with Covid-19 grants Q4 – Pre and post checks 

 

page 24



 

Unrestricted 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 September 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Annual Assurance Opinion (2020/21) – July 2021 

 

Report summary: 

The Internal Audit function plays a central role in corporate governance by providing assurance to 
the Annual Audit, Governance and Standards Committee, looking over financial controls and 

checking on the probity of the organisation. 

 

The 2020-21 Annual Audit Plan provided independent and objective assurance on EDDC Internal 

Control Environment. This work supported the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
 

 

Recommendation: 

Members are asked to note the Annual Opinion on the effectiveness of governance, risk and 
control in the delivery of EDDC Objectives. 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a requirement that the Audit and Gover
[...]
lan Progress September 2021 (2021/22) 

 

Report summary: 

This report is to provide an update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at September 2021. 

 

Recommendation:  

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan and 
findings Reported. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan. 

 

 

Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment  

☐ Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Policy Co-ordination and Regional Engagement 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications identified. 

Legal implications: 

 The legal framework is reflected in the report. While there are no direct legal implications arising, 

ensuring Key Actions are carried out will reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the 
chance of failures or challenges occurring. 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

Unrestricted 

 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☐ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☐ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☒ Outstanding Council and Council Services 

 

 

page 44

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s11595/2b.%20SWAP%20EDDC%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan%20and%20Charter%20-%20Mar%202021.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/new-council-plan/index.htm


 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

East Devon District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 
Plan Progress 2021/22 September 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
148,490        1,942,490

page 75



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 September 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Risk Review Summer 2021 Part 1 

Report summary: 

Risk information for the 2021/22 financial year is supplied to allow the Audit and Governance 
Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This follows the full 

review of risks by responsible officers during May/June 2021 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee considers the current status of risks following 
the full risk review undertaken in May/June 2021. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Risk Management Policy and Guidance is being followed and all risks are 
being monitored and control actions implemented. 

 

 

Officer: Simon Davey, Strategic Lead - Finance sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk  ext 2690 and Joanne 

Avery, Management Information Officer javery@eastdevon.gov.uk   ext 2332 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: High Risk; Failure to identify, assess, monitor, review and manage risks could impact negatively 
(i.e. financial, reputational, operationally) on the council.    

page 76

Agenda Item 11

mailto:sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:javery@eastdevon.gov.uk


 Links to background information  

 Appendix A – Operational Risks Housing and Finance Service summer 2021 

 Appendix B – Strategic Risks summer 20201 

 Appendix C – Explanations and definitions 

 

 

Link to Counc
[...]
/2020 05/05/2021 

Responsible Officer: Mark Williams 
Review Note: The question of revising the council's polictical management struture has been delayed 
pending the resolution of the Covid crisis. However members will return to this question as soon as they 
can. 

Appendix B Strategic Register 

page 117



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 September 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Partnership Review 2020/21 

Report summary: 

Partnership information for the 2020/21 financial year until March 2021 is supplied to allow the 
Audit and Governance Committee to monitor the status of our partnerships. This follows the year-

end review of partnerships by responsible officers for 2020/21. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee considers the current status of our partnerships 

following the full partnership review undertaken in July 2021. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Partnership Management Policy and Guidance is being followed and all 
partnership are being monitored. 

 

Officer: Simon Davey, Strategic Lead - Finance sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk   

Joanne Avery, Management Information Officer javery@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: High Risk; Failure to identify, assess, monitor, review and manage partnerships could impact 
negatively (i.e. financial, reputational, operationally) on the council.    

page 118

Agenda Item 12

mailto:sdavey@eastdevo
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
Continuation of partnership working with key public and 

private sector partners. 
Ability to access additional funding for local projects e.g. 

Corry & Coly NFM project. 
Working with farming & local communities - ELM trials 

and facilitation group. 
East and Mid 

Devon Community 
Safety Partnership 

Active It is a statutory requirement but it does demonstrate the 

added value of partnership working. Links to funding 
streams for OPCC and Safer Devon Partnership. 

 
page 120

http://www.eastdevonaonb.org.uk/
http://www.eastdevonaonb.org.uk/
http://www.eastdevonaonb.org.uk/
http://www.eastdevonaonb.org.uk/


 
5. A report showing the partnerships detail appears in Appendix A.   

 

 

Financial implications: 

 No direct financial implications 

Legal implications: 

 There are no direct legal implications 

 

page 121

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/230921bpauditgovernancePartnershipReview202021.pdf


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 September 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Section 106 and CIL Update 

Report summary: 

The purpose of this report is to update members on progress in implementing the actions identified 
in the SWAP audit that was presented to members at their meeting on the 28 th January.  

The audit report made two priority 2 recommendations relating to appointing additional temporary 
staff resource to help get the Exacom system up to date and the updating of guidance on the 
participatory budgeting process. A further two priority 3 recommendations were made in relation to 

the introduction of the public facing Exacom module and the use of Exacom for recovering 
outstanding payments. Officers have been working hard to progress these actions which have 

been largely completed within the required timescales.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Audit and Governance Committee note the progress that has been made to implement the 
actions of the S106 and CIL audit.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure Members are informed of progress on implementing the actions identified by the S106 
and CIL audit.  

 

Officer: Ed Freeman – Service Lead – Strategic Planning and Development Management 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Culture, Tourism, Leisure and Sport 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☒ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

page 122

Agenda Item 13



Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information Audit and Governance Committee Report 28th Jan 2021 - 

S106CILAuditandGovernanceReport.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk); SWAP Audit Report - 

S106CILFinalInternalAuditReport.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 

Link to Council Plan:  

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Outstanding Place and Environment  

☐ Outstanding Homes and Communities 

☐ Outstanding Economic Growth, Productivity, and Prosperity 

☒ Outstanding Council and Council Services 

 

 

Background 

In December 2020 SWAP completed an audit into the S106 and CIL planning contributions 
system. The objective of the audit was to ensure that appropriate arrangements are in place to 
manage the receipt and expenditure of S106 and CIL contributions. The audit noted that a number 

of weaknesses w
[...]
oes do is protect the public purse by ensuring 
that we are only granting rate relief to those genuinely entitled. 

7.5 Whilst our priorities for the past 18 months have been on our response to Covid we 

recognise that our Fraud and Compliance Strategy needs updating which we are shortly 
going to be focussing on so we can consider our approach going forward which will need to 

take account of the fraud risk review currently being undertaken by SWAP and to also 

page 154

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/230921bpauditgovernanceEDDCFraud%20RiskImpactofCovid19.pdf


reflect the latest emerging trends in councils exposure to fraud and error. The aim is to 
bring this to the A&G committee meeting on 20 January 2022. 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications from the recommendations of the report. 

Legal implications: 

 The legal position is detailed in the report and no further comment is required. 

 

page 155



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 23 September 2021 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21 

Report summary: 

This report informs the Audit and Governance Committee of the areas of the auditor risk 
assessment that the Council’s external auditors are required to make under auditing standards. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

Members are content with the management responses to the questions raised in the Audit Risk 

Assessment and are consistent with the Committees understanding. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

This Assessment enables the external auditor to obtain information relevant to the 2020/21 audit. 

 

Officer: Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergencies 

☐ Coast, Country 
[...]
here been a

change in 

accounting

method in year?

Pension Fund  

(LGPS) Actuarial 

gains/losses

The Council is an 

admitted body to the Local 

Government Pension 

Scheme. Information is 

passed from the Council 

to the Actuary upon which 

they base their 

assessment for the 

financial year 

The Actuary's report 

is reviewed by 

Finance Staff for 

reasonableness.

the Council are 

provided with an 

actuarial report.

The nature of these figures 

forecasting into the future 

are based upon the best 

information held at the 

current time and are 

developed by experts in 

their field.

No.

31

page 188



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

page 189



 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

23 September 2021 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Forward Plan 2021/22 

Date of 

Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

18 November 2021  Audit Committee Progress update 

 DBS Checks for Councillors - update from 

LGA 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption 

Policy 

 Review of the Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

 

 RIPA update and policy review 

 

 RIPA update 

Grant Thornton 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Strategic Lead 
Governance & 
Licensing 

 
Strategic Lead 

Governance and 
Licensing 
 

Strategic Lead 
Governance and 

Licensing 

20 January 2022     Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 3 2021/22 

    Audit Findings Report 

 Audit Committee Progress update 

    Risk Management review – half year review 

 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption 

Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy and Whistleblowing 
Policy 

 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 

 

 RIPA update 

 

 

SWAP  

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Management 

Information Officer 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 
 

 DAP 
 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 

    

page 190

Agenda Item 17



17 March 2022     Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 and Review of 

Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

    Auditor’s Annual Report 

    Audit Committee Progress update 

 2021/22  External Audit Plan 

    Accounting Polices Approval 

 

 RIPA update 

 

SWAP  

 

SWAP 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Financial Services 

Manager 
Strategic Lead – 
Governance & 

Licensing 
 

 

page 191


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Internal Audit Outturn Report 2020-21 - SWAP
	1b EDDC - Internal Audit Outturn Report - July 2021

	8 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2020/21 - SWAP
	2b EDDC - Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report

	9 Internal Audit Plan Progress September 2021 (2021/22)
	Internal EDDC 2021-22 Audit Plan Progress Report September 21 SWAP

	10 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2020/21
	Rev and Cap Cab report combined
	Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2020-2021.pdf (p.1-10)
	Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2020-2021 appendix 1.pdf (p.11)
	Rev and Capital programme detail appendix 2.pdf (p.12-17)


	11 Risk Review Summer 2021 Part 1
	Appendix A Part Operational risk register - Housing and Finance Summer 2021
	Appendix B Strategic Risk Register Summer 2021

	12 Partnership Review 2020/21
	13 Section 106 and CIL update
	14 External Audit Plan 2020/21 - Grant Thornton
	15 Grant Fraud Assurance report
	16 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21
	Informing the audit risk assessment 2020-21

	17 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the consultative meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 

held at Online via the Zoom app. on 23 September 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.32 pm and ended at 3.45 pm 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

None 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 18 March 2021 were  
recommended for approval. 

 
DECISION: 

The recommendation was approved by a Senior Officer. The Senior Officer Decision 
Notice is listed above under Additional Documents. 
 

3    Declarations on interest  

 

Min 98. Section 106 and CIL update. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Personal, Clerk to 3 parish councils in receipt of S106 funding. 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

None 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None 
 

6    Internal Audit Outturn Report 2020-21 - SWAP  

 

Alastair Woodland from SWAP introduced the report that provided an update on the 

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan as at July 2021.  
 

During discussions the Committee agreed that an update from an officer from Housing in 
relation to the terms of the KPIs and the position of the Integrated Asset Management 
Contract was required for the next meeting. 

 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 

RECOMMENDED: 
to note progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan and significant 
findings. 

 
7    Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2020/21 - SWAP  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 23 September 2021 
 

The Internal Audit function played a central role in corporate governance by providing 
annual assurance to the Audit and Governance and Standards Committees, through 

looking over financial controls and checking on the probity of the organisation. 
 
The Chair congratulated officers for getting to this stage in the audit, in what had been a 

challenging year. 
 

Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 
RECOMMENDED: 
to note the Annual Opinion on the effectiveness of governance, risk and control in the 

delivery of EDDC Objectives. 
 

8    Internal Audit Plan Progress September 2021 (2021/22)  

 

SWAP provided an update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at September 2021. 
 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 

RECOMMENDED: 
to note progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan and findings 

Reported. 
 

9    Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2020/21  

 

The Finance Manager informed the Committee of the financial outturn position for 

2020/21. 
 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 

RECOMMENDED: 
To note the Revenue and Capital Outturn position for 2020/21 and the recommendations 

to Cabinet on 14 July 2021. 
 

10    Risk Review Summer 2021 Part 1  

 

Risk information for the 2021/22 financial year was supplied to allow the Committee to 

monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This followed the full review of 
risks by responsible officers during May/June 2021. 

 
In answer to a question from the Chair the Committee was informed that the Service 
Lead Growth, Development & Prosperity, would in future reviews provide a fuller update 

in terms of Cranbrook and relevant projects to how they were progressing. 
 

Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 
RECOMMENDED: 
To note the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in May/June 

2021. 
 

11    Partnership Review 2020/21  

 

Partnership information for the 2020/21 financial year until March 2021 allowed the 
Committee to monitor the status of the council’s partnerships. This followed the year-end 
review of partnerships by responsible officers for 2020/21. 

 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 



Audit and Governance Committee 23 September 2021 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
To ensure that the Partnership Management Policy and Guidance was being followed 

and all partnership were being monitored. 
 

12    Section 106 and CIL update  

 

The Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management updated members 

on the progress in implementing the actions identified in the SWAP audit that was 
presented to members at their meeting on the 28th January. The audit report made two 

recommendations relating to appointing additional temporary staff resource to help get 
the Exacom system up to date and the updating of guidance on the participatory 
budgeting process. A further two recommendations were made in relation to the 

introduction of the public facing Exacom module and the use of Exacom for recovering 
outstanding payments. Officers had been working hard to progress these actions which 

had been largely completed within the required timescales. 
 
The Committee thanked all officers for their hard work in resolving these previous issues. 

 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 

RECOMMENDED: 
To note the progress that had been made to implement the actions of the S106 and CIL 
audit. 

 
13    External Audit Plan 2020/21 - Grant Thornton  

 

Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the council for those charged with governance.  

 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 

RECOMMENDED: 
To note the External Audit Plan 2020/21. 
 

14    Grant Fraud Assurance report  

 

The Service Lead Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services, Fraud & Compliance 
provided an update of the measures taken to protect against fraud & error for the 

administration of Covid-19 grants. Reporting to members was an action from the 
assurance report submitted to the Department for Business Energy & Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS). 

 
Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 

RECOMMENDED: 
To note the information provided in the report and agree no recommendations were 
required. 

 
15    Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21  

 

The Strategic Lead Finance informed members of the areas of the auditor risk 

assessment that the Council’s external auditors were required to make under auditing 
standards. 
 

Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 
RECOMMENDED: 



Audit and Governance Committee 23 September 2021 
 

To note the management responses to the questions raised in the Audit Risk 
Assessment which were consistent with the Committee’s understanding. 

 
16    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2021/22.  
 

Items to be considered at the November committee included: 

 Audit Committee Progress update 

 DBS Checks for Councillors - update from LGA 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy 

 Review of the Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 RIPA update and policy review 
 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

S Hawkins (Chair) 

D Barrow 
P Hayward 

N Hookway 
G Pook 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

S Jackson 
J Rowland 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Beth AC Garner 

Libby Jarrett, Service Lead Revenues and Benefits 
Jackson Murray 

John Symes, Finance Manager 
Georgina Teale 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Alastair Woodland 
Andrew Staines, Revenues, Fraud and Compliance Manager 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Twiss 

 
 

 
 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 23 September 2021 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


